TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM531086

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Knight Therapeutics Inc.		06/18/2019	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Medimetriks Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	383 Route 46 West	
City:	Fairfield	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07004	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4036087	ACUWASH
Registration Number:	4043289	CICLODAN
Registration Number:	4032724	CLINDACIN
Registration Number:	4419247	CLINDACIN ETZ
Registration Number:	4039448	CLINDACIN-P
Registration Number:	4632911	CLODAN
Registration Number:	4122456	KERADAN
Registration Number:	4238996	KETODAN
Registration Number:	4433289	LEXINAL
Registration Number:	4036174	LIVTOWYNN
Registration Number:	4217912	MEDIMETRIKS
Registration Number:	4043293	MORGIDOX
Registration Number:	4649655	NEO-SYNALAR
Registration Number:	4597726	NEUAC
Registration Number:	4645276	NICADAN
Registration Number:	4652264	NISEKO
Registration Number:	3630345	PACNEX
Registration Number:	4132891	REHYLA
Registration Number:	4084934	ROSADAN

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006689 FRAME: 0505 900505801

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4084942	SUMADAN
Registration Number:	3630346	SUMAXIN
Registration Number:	4564897	SYNALAR
Registration Number:	4010591	TOETAL FRESH
Registration Number:	3630344	URAMAXIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-662-5439

Email: trademarks@cov.com

Correspondent Name: Marie A. Lavalleye, Esq.

Address Line 1: Covington & Burling LLP

Address Line 2: One CityCenter, 850 Tenth Street NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	032123.00101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marie A. Lavalleye
SIGNATURE:	/Marie A. Lavalleye/
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=Knight IP Sec Agr Term and Release 6 18 19#page1.tif source=Knight IP Sec Agr Term and Release 6 18 19#page2.tif source=Knight IP Sec Agr Term and Release 6 18 19#page3.tif source=Knight IP Sec Agr Term and Release 6 18 19#page4.tif source=Knight IP Sec Agr Term and Release 6 18 19#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006689 FRAME: 0506

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

This Termination and Release of Collateral Assignment for Security ("Termination and Release") is hereby granted, conveyed and delivered as of the 18th day of June, 2019, by KNIGHT THERAPEUTICS INC., a Canadian corporation, having a principal address at 3400 de Maisonneuve W., Suite 1055, Montreal, Quebec H3Z 3B8 ("Secured Party"), in favor of MEDIMETRIKS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a principal address at 383 Route 46 West, Fairfield, NJ 07004 ("Medimetriks").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 17, 2016 (the "IP Security Agreement"), Medimetriks granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks and domain names, including the trademark registrations and applications and domain names listed on Schedule A annexed hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks and Domain Names"), together with all goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and all proceeds with respect thereof, including without limitation, any and all causes of action, and all rights to recover any damages and other proceeds with respect thereto, which may exist by reason of infringement of the Trademarks (as further described in the IP Security Agreement) (collectively, the "Collateral") and recorded such security interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 18, 2016 at Reel 5734, Frame 0872;

WHEREAS, Medimetriks granted the Secured Party the foregoing security interest to secure Medimetriks's obligations (collectively, the "Obligations") under that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of February 16, 2016, as amended, between the Secured Party and Medimetriks, and other related loan documents dated on even date therewith (collectively, the "Financing Agreements");

WHEREAS, Medimetriks has fulfilled all of its outstanding Obligations to the Secured Party under the Financing Agreements and therefore, in accordance with the terms of the IP Security Agreement, the parties hereto desire to record this instrument to confirm and evidence the termination and release of the security interests held by the Secured Party in, to and under all Collateral, including the Trademarks and Domain Names.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Medimetriks and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge, the parties acknowledge and agree as follows:

- 1. Secured Party hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely terminates, releases, extinguishes and forever discharges the security interests it holds over the Collateral, including the Trademarks and Domain Names, and all renewals and extensions thereof, all income, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto, including all goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks and Domain Names.
- 2. Secured Party further acknowledges, agrees and warrants that this Termination and Release shall be binding upon Secured Party's parent company, subsidiaries and other related entities, if any, and its and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 3. Secured Party hereby authorizes Medimetriks to record on its behalf, and hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark

DC: 7070032-2

Office or his/her delegate record, this Termination and Release against each of the Trademarks and Domain Names.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination and Release has been executed and delivered by the parties hereto effective as of the date first written above.

KNIGHT THERAPEUTICS INC., as agent

Name:

SEEN AND ACKNOWLEDGED

MEDIMETRIKS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 006689 FRAME: 0508

SCHEDULE A (Trademarks and Domain Names)

Trademark	Status	Registration No.	Date Registered
ACUWASH ACUWASH	REGISTERED	4036087	04-OCT-2011
CICLODAN	REGISTERED	4043289	18-OCT-2011
CLINDACIN CLINDACIN	REGISTERED	4032724	27-SEP-2011
CLINDACIN ETZ CLINDACIN ETZ	REGISTERED	4419247	15-OCT-2013
CLINDACIN-P CLINDACIN-P	REGISTERED	4039448	11-OCT-2011
CLODAN CLODAN	REGISTERED	4632911	04-NOV-2014
KERADAN KERADAN	REGISTERED	4122456	03-APR-2012
KETODAN KETODAN	REGISTERED	4238996	06-NOV-2012
LEXINAL LEXINAL	REGISTERED	4433289	12-NOV-2013
LIVTOWYNN LivToWynn	REGISTERED	4036174	04-OCT-2011
MEDIMETRIKS	REGISTERED	4217912	02-OCT-2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 006689 FRAME: 0509

Trademark	Status	Registration No.	Date Registered
MEDIMETRIKS			
MORGIDOX MORGIDOX	REGISTERED	4043293	18-OCT-2011
NEO-SYNALAR NEO-SYNALAR	REGISTERED	4649655	02-DEC-2014
NEUAC NEUAC	REGISTERED	4597726	02-SEP-2014
NICADAN	REGISTERED	4645276	25-NOV-2014
NISEKO	REGISTERED	4652264	09-DEC-2014
PACNEX PACNEX	REGISTERED	3630345	02-JUN-2009
REHYLA REHYLA	REGISTERED	4132891	24-APR-2012
ROSADAN ROSADAN	REGISTERED	4084934	10-JAN-2012
SUMADAN	REGISTERED	4084942	10-JAN-2012
SUMAXIN SUMAXIN	REGISTERED	3630346	02-JUN-2009
SYNALAR	REGISTERED	4564897	08-JUL-2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 006689 FRAME: 0510

Trademark	Status	Registration No.	Date Registered
SYNALAR			
TOETAL FRESH			
TOETAL FRESH	REGISTERED	4010591	09-AUG-2011
URAMAXIN			
URAMAXIN	REGISTERED	3630344	02-JUN-2009

Domain Names:

www.medimetriks.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006689 FRAME: 0511

RECORDED: 07/09/2019